for common stock of the combined entity on the basis of a book-to-book exchange

as of June 30, 1999. The transaction is to be accounted for as a pooling of

interests. Accordingly, the only adjustments required is to reflect the

reclassifications between common stock and surplus to reflect the par value of

the new shares to be issued with regards to this transaction. Because the

transaction will be based upon a book-to-book exchange at closing, the amounts

of shares issued, etc. will change based upon both the timing of closing as well

as the individual performances of both South Branch and Potomac. You should read

this statement in conjunction with the other financial statements and notes

thereto included elsewhere in this proxy statement

   South   Pro Forma

   Branch   Potomac   Adjustments   Combined

   ---------   ---------   -------------   -----------

Assets

  Cash and due from banks   $  5,118   $ 2,324   $  7,442

  Interest bearing deposits with other banks   6,597   6,597

  Federal funds sold   10,007   900   10,907

  Securities available for sale   64,513   31,992   96,505

  Securities held to maturity   1,297   1,297

  Investment in affiliate   0

  Loans less allowance   170,169   51,673   ($1,000)  (B-2)   220,842

  Bank premises and equipment   6,968   1,699   8,667

  Accrued Interest receivable   1,493   739   2,232

  Other assets   7,001   94   0   7,095

   ---------   --------   ------------   ---------

   Total assets   $271,866   $90,718   ($1,000)   $361,584

   ---------   --------   ------------   ---------

Liabilities and shareholders equity

Liabilities

  Non interest bearing deposits   $ 17,921   $ 8,087   $ 26,008

  Interest bearing deposits   191,707   70,577   $   0   262,284

   ---------   --------   ------------   ---------

   Total deposits   209,628   78,664   0   288,292

  Short term borrowings   16,313   16,313

  Long term borrowings   20,803   (1,000)  (B-2)   19,803

  Other liabilities   1,491   117   0   1,608

   ---------   --------   ------------   ---------

   Total liabilities   248,235   78,781   (1,000)   326,016

   ---------   --------   ------------   ---------

 Shareholders equity

 Common stock, par value   1,501   900   (153)  (B-1)   2,248

  Surplus   9,612   1,500   153   (B-1)   11,265

  Retained earnings   13,688   9,686   23,374

  Less treasury stock   (385)   0   (385)

  Accumulated other comprehensive income   (785)   (149)   0   (934)

   ---------   --------   ------------   ---------

   Total shareholders' equity   23,631   11,937   0   35,568

   ---------   --------   ------------   ---------

Total liabilities and shareholders equity   $271,866   $90,718   ($1,000)   $361,584

   ---------   --------   ------------   ---------

See notes to unaudited pro forma combined financial statements

   12

   South Branch Valley Bancorp, Inc. and

   Potomac Valley Bank

   Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Income Statements

   (dollars in thousands)

   The following unaudited pro forma combined statements of income combine the

historical income statements of South Branch and Potomac for the six months

[…]

The unaudited pro forma combined income statements are not necessarily

indicative of future operations. These statements should be read in conjunction

with the other financial statements and notes thereto included elsewhere in this

proxy statement.

   13

   South Branch Valley Bancorp, Inc. and

   Potomac Valley Bank

   Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Income Statements

   Six Months Ended June 30,1999

   (dollars in thousands)

   Adjustments

   for Green-   Adjusted

   South   brier (I-2)   South   Pro Forma

   Branch   Greenbrier   Branch   Potomac  Adjustments   Combined

   ---------------------   ------------------------------   ---------

Interest income

  Interest and fees on loans   $6,658   $250   $6,908   $2,175   ($10)  (I-1)   $ 9,073

  Interest and dividends on securities:

   Taxable   1,381   632   2,013   840   2,853

   Tax-exempt   158   158   109   267

  Interest on interest bearing deposits   0   0

  Interest on federal funds sold   67   0   67   78   0   145

   ----------------------   -----------------------------   --------

   Total interest income   8,264   882   9,146   3,202   (10)   12,338

   ----------------------   -----------------------------   --------

Interest expense

   Interest on deposits   3,518   476   3,994   1,354   5,348

   Interest on short-term borrowings   172   172   0   172

   Interest on long-term borrowings   516   0   516   0   (10)  (I-1)   506

   ----------------------   -----------------------------   --------

   Total interest expense   4,206   476   4,682   1,354   (10)   6,026

   ----------------------   -----------------------------   --------

   Net interest income   4,058   406   4,464   1,848   0   6,312

 Provision for loan losses   160   0   160   0   0   160

   ----------------------   -----------------------------   --------

   Net interest income after provision   3,898   406   4,304   1,848   0   6,152

   ----------------------   -----------------------------   --------

Other income

   Insurance commissions   33   33   12   45

   Trust services income   0   0

   Service fees   258   56   314   88   402

   Securities gains   0   0

   Gain on sales of assets   0   0

   Other   73   5   78   20   0   98

   ----------------------   -----------------------------   --------

   Total other income   364   61   425   120   0   545

   ----------------------   -----------------------------   --------

Other expenses

   Salaries and employee benefits   1,390   108   1,498   642   2,140

   Net occupancy expense   193   29   222   70   292

   Equipment rentals, depreciation

   and maintenance   252   4   256   91   347

   Other   1,074   209   1,283   313   0   1,596

   ----------------------   -----------------------------   --------

   Total other expenses   2,909   350   3,259   1,116   0   4,375

   ----------------------   -----------------------------   --------

Income before income tax expense   1,353   117   1,470   852   0   2,322

  Income tax expense   491   45   536   287   0   823

   ----------------------   -----------------------------   --------

   Net income   $   862   $ 72   $   934   $  565   $   0   $  1,499

   ----------------------   -----------------------------   --------

 Basic earnings per share   $  1.46   $  1.58   $   1.68

   -------   -------   --------

Diluted earnings per share   $  1.46   $  1.58   $   1.68

   -------   -------   --------

 Shares outstanding - basic   591   591   299   890

   -------   ----------------   --------

 Shares outstanding - diluted   591   591   299   890

   -------   ----------------   --------

 See notes to unaudited pro forma combined financial statements

   14

   South Branch Valley Bancorp, Inc. and

   Potomac Valley Bank

   Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Income Statement

   For the year ended December 31, 1998

   (dollars amounts in thousands)

   Adjustments   Adjustments   Adjusted

   South   for Green-   for Capital   South   Pro Forma

   Branch   brier (I-2)   State  (I-3)   Branch   Potomac  Adjustments  Combined

   ------------------------------------ -------------------------------- ---------

Interest income

  Interest and fees on loans   $11,437   $  816   $507   $12,760   $4,402   $17,162

  Interest and dividends on securities:

   Taxable   1,813   2,058   129   4,000   1,709   5,709

   Tax-exempt   321   321   229   550

  Interest on interest bearing deposits   72   72   72

  Interest on federal funds sold   236   0   99   335   419   $0   754

   -----------------------------------  ----------------------------   ---------

   Total interest income   13,879   2,874   735   17,488   6,759   0   24,247

   -----------------------------------  ----------------------------   ---------

Interest expense

   Interest on deposits   6,093   1,551   388   8,032   3,245   11,277

   Interest on short-term borrowings   231   231   0   231

   Interest on long-term borrowings   719   0   0   719   0   0   719

   -----------------------------------  ----------------------------   ---------

   Total interest expense   7,043   1,551   388   8,982   3,245   0   12,227

   -----------------------------------  ----------------------------   ---------

   Net interest income   6,836   1,323   347   8,506   3,514   0   12,020

   Provision for loan losses   270   0   30   300   345   0   645

   -----------------------------------  ----------------------------   ---------

   Net interest income after provision   6,566   1,323   317   8,206   3,169   0   11,375

   -----------------------------------  ----------------------------   ---------

Other income

   Insurance commissions   83   83   21   104

   Trust services income   4   4   4

   Service fees   431   184   9   624   87   711

   Securities gains   8   8   0   8

   Gain on sales of assets   18   18   18

   Other   65   15   3   83   36   0   119

   -----------------------------------  ----------------------------   ---------

   Total other income   609   199   12   820   144   0   964

   -----------------------------------  ----------------------------   ---------

Other expenses

   Salaries and employee benefits   2,214   353   89   2,656   1,218   3,874

   Net occupancy expense   300   94   26   420   156   576

   Equipment rentals, depreciation

   and maintenance   389   14   23   426   156   582

   Other   1,572   681   142   2,395   633   0   3,028

   -----------------------------------  ----------------------------   ---------

   Total other expenses   4,475   1,142   280   5,897   2,163   0   8,060

   -----------------------------------  ----------------------------   ---------

Income before income tax expense   2,700   380   49   3,129   1,150   0   4,279

  Income tax expense   967   146   36   1,149   281   0   1,430

   -----------------------------------  ----------------------------   ---------

   Net income   $ 1,733   $  234   $ 13   $ 1,980   $  869   $0   $ 2,849

   -----------------------------------  ----------------------------   ---------

Basic earnings per share   $  3.16   $  3.34   $  3.19

   --------   ---------   ---------

Diluted earnings per share   $  3.16   $  3.34   $  3.19

   --------   ---------   ---------

 Shares outstanding - basic   548   45   593   299   892

   --------   --------  ------------------   ---------

 Shares outstanding - diluted   548   45   593   299   892

   --------   --------  ------------------   ---------

 See notes to unaudited pro forma combined financial statements

   15

   South Branch Valley Bancorp, Inc. and

   Potomac Valley Bank

   Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Income Statement

   For the year ended December 31, 1997

   (dollars in thousands)

   Adjustments   Adjustments   Adjusted

   South   for Green-   for Capital   South   Pro Forma

   Branch   brier (I-2)   State  (I-4)   Branch   Potomac   Adjustments   Combined

   -------------------------------------- -------------------------------- ----------

Interest income

  Interest and fees on loans   $ 8,558   $  816   $1,767   $11,141   $4,536   $15,677

  Interest and dividends on securities:

   Taxable   1,541   2,058   500   4,099   1,654   5,753

   Tax-exempt   315   315   372   687

  Interest on interest bearing deposits   96   9   105   105

  Interest on federal funds sold   80   0   271   351   206   $0   557

   ------------------------------------   -------------------------------  ---------

   Total interest income   10,590   2,874   2,547   16,011   6,768   0   22,779

   ------------------------------------   -------------------------------  ---------

Interest expense

   Interest on deposits   4,607   1,551   1,160   7,318   3,473   10,791

   Interest on short-term borrowings   256   256   0   256

   Interest on long-term borrowings   544   0   544   0   0   544

   ------------------------------------   -------------------------------  ---------

   Total interest expense   5,407   1,551   1,160   8,118   3,473   0   11,591

   ------------------------------------   -------------------------------  ---------

   Net interest income   5,183   1,323   1,387   7,893   3,295   0   11,188

 Provision for loan losses   155   0   120   275   399   0   674

   ------------------------------------   -------------------------------  ---------

   Net interest income after provision   5,028   1,323   1,267   7,618   2,896   0   10,514

   ------------------------------------   -------------------------------  ---------

Other income

   Insurance commissions   91   91   29   120

   Trust services income   4   4   4

   Service fees   280   184   29   493   82   575

   Securities gains   10   10   (82)   (72)

   Gain on sales of assets   90   90   90

   Other   50   15   14   79   21   0   100

   ------------------------------------   -------------------------------  ---------

   Total other income   525   199   43   767   50   0   817

   ------------------------------------   -------------------------------  ---------

Other expenses

   Salaries and employee benefits   1,772   353   563   2,688   1,059   3,747

   Net occupancy expense   196   94   138   428   145   573

   Equipment rentals, depreciation

   and maintenance   290   14   100   404   151   555

   Other   1,084   681   685   2,450   559   0   3,009

   ------------------------------------   -------------------------------  ---------

   Total other expenses   3,342   1,142   1,486   5,970   1,914   0   7,884

   ------------------------------------   -------------------------------  ---------

Income before income tax expense   2,211   380   (176)   2,415   1,032   0   3,447

  Income tax expense   691   146   40   877   252   0   1,129

   ------------------------------------   -------------------------------  ---------

   Net income   $ 1,520   $  234   ($216)   $ 1,538   $  780   $0   $ 2,318

   ------------------------------------   -------------------------------  ---------

Basic earnings per share   $  3.83   $  2.65   $  2.64

   --------   --------   ---------

Diluted earnings per share   $  3.83   $  2.65   $  2.64

   --------   --------   ---------

 Shares outstanding - basic   397   183   580   299   879

   --------   ---------   -----------------   ---------

 Shares outstanding - diluted   397   183   580   299   879

   ---------   ---------   -----------------   ---------

 See notes to unaudited pro forma combined financial statements.

   16

   South Branch Valley Bancorp, Inc. and

   Potomac Valley Bank

   Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Income Statement

   For the year ended December 31, 1996

   (dollars in thousands)

   Adjustments   Adjustments   Adjusted

   South   for Green-   for Capital   South   Pro Forma

   Branch   brier (I-2)   State  (I-4)   Branch   Potomac   Adjustments  Combined

   --------------------------------------- ------------------------------- -----------

Interest income

  Interest and fees on loans   $7,552   $  816   $  777   $ 9,145   $4,335   $13,480

  Interest and dividends on securities:

   Taxable   1,711   2,058   330   4,099   1,605   5,704

   Tax-exempt   255   255   470   725

  Interest on interest bearing deposits   126   12   138   138

  Interest on federal funds sold   49   0   314   363   74   $0   437

   -------------------------------------   ------------------------------- ----------

   Total interest income   9,693   2,874   1,433   14,000   6,484   0   20,484

   -------------------------------------   ------------------------------- ----------

Interest expense

   Interest on deposits   4,590   1,551   474   6,615   3,540   10,155

   Interest on short-term borrowings   69   69   14   83

   Interest on long-term borrowings   106   0   0   106   0   0   106

   -------------------------------------   ------------------------------- ----------

   Total interest expense   4,765   1,551   474   6,790   3,554   0   10,344

   -------------------------------------   ------------------------------- ----------

   Net interest income   4,928   1,323   959   7,210   2,930   0   10,140

 Provision for loan losses   95   0   124   219   330   0   549

   -------------------------------------   ------------------------------- ----------

   Net interest income after provision   4,833   1,323   835   6,991   2,600   0   9,591

   -------------------------------------   ------------------------------- ----------

Other income

   Insurance commissions   111   111   29   140

   Trust services income   6   6   6

   Service fees   233   184   15   432   82   514

   Securities gains   30   30   (13)   17

   Gain on sales of assets   7   7   7

   Other   69   16   6   91   21   0   112

   -------------------------------------   ------------------------------- ----------

   Total other income   456   200   21   677   119   0   796

   -------------------------------------   ------------------------------- ----------

Other expenses

   Salaries and employee benefits   1,728   353   443   2,524   1,027   3,551

   Net occupancy expense   189   94   103   386   139   525

   Equipment rentals, depreciation

   and maintenance   222   14   86   322   137   459

   Other   1,017   681   562   2,260   452   0   2,712

   -------------------------------------   ------------------------------- ----------

   Total other expenses   3,156   1,142   1,194   5,492   1,755   0   7,247

   -------------------------------------   ------------------------------- ----------

Income before income tax expense   2,133   381   (338)   2,176   964   0   3,140

  Income tax expense   643   147   39   829   43   0   872

   -------------------------------------   ------------------------------- ----------

   Net income   $1,490   $  234   ($377)   $ 1,347   $  921   $0   $ 2,268

   -------------------------------------   ------------------------------- ----------

Basic earnings per share   $ 3.94   $  2.40   $  2.64

   ---------   --------   ----------

Diluted earnings per share   $ 3.94   $  2.40   $  2.64

   ---------   --------   ----------

 Shares outstanding-basic   379   183   562   299   861

   ---------   ---------   -----------------   ----------

 Shares outstanding-diluted   379   183   562   299   861

   ---------   ---------   -----------------   ----------

See notes to unaudited pro forma combined financial statements

   17

   South Branch Valley Bancorp, Inc. and

   Potomac Valley Bank

   Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Financial Statements

B-1- These adjustments are to reflect the reclassification out of par value into

   surplus of the amount to bring par value to the level needed to include